
Republic of the Philippines 

WESTERN MINDANAO STATE UNIVERSITY 
Zamboanga City 

Telephone No.:  062-992-3084 

www.wmsu.edu.ph 
 

INVITATION TO BID 
 

The Western Mindanao State University, through its Bids and Awards Committee 
(BAC), is inviting PhilGEPS registered suppliers to apply for eligibility and to submit bids for 
the item mentioned hereunder:  
 

Funding: NEP 2024 as part of its Early Procurement Activity (EPA) 

Name of the Project: Supply and Delivery of Bus for the University 

Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC): Php. 10,000,000.00 

Bid Document: Php 10,000.00 

 

1.) One (1) unit of UNIVERSITY BUS 

 

BUS WITH COMFORT ROOM 

Length * Width*Height (mm): 12,000*2,550*3,840 

Kerb Weight (kg): 14,000 

Max. Total Mass (kg): 18,300 

Seats: 49+1+1, reclining passenger seat type, PVC leather and fabric seat cover, two-point lap 

retractable seat belts, with tray tables, armrest, cup holder, 

cargo pocket and USB ports, driver seat damping and adjustable 

Fuel Tank (L) 450 

Engine: 330HP, Euro V, Blue-core fuel saving technology & Thermal energy management 

system 

Displacement (cc): 9.726 not to exceed 10,000cc 

Rated Torque: (N.m/rpm): 1600/1100-1500 

Transmission FAST, 6-speed, Manual 

F/R Axle & Brake: Front & rear Axle, free maintenance bearing unit, 

Loading capacity 7.5T (front) / 13T (Rear, Front drum brakes and Rear drum brakes 

Suspension: CONTINENTAL Airbag Suspension 

Steering: Integral power steering system 

Retarder: Electrical Retarder 

Tire: 6 tires + 1 extra tire, tubeless tire 295/80R22.5 

A/C: Roof Mounted A/C (32,000 kcal/h) 

Lighting system: LED headlamp & Daytime running light, Flowing turn signal light 

Audio & Video System Integrated central control screen with video player function, 

Front 22" HD TV monitor, middle and rear 19" HD TV monitor 

CCTV system: (8) camera CCTV System, Hybrid DVR, 2TB HD 

Reverse Camera: Colored Reverse Camera 

USB ports for passenger: USB ports for charging in driver and passenger area 

Front Windshield: 2-piece tempered glass windshield 

Doors One front pneumatic swing-out door 

Comfort Room; Mounted in the middle with Discharge System 

Rearview Mirror: Electric Rabbit-Ear type rearview mirrors (with electric heating defroster) 

Side Window: Wholly-closed tempered glass windows, the last two upper sliding, with curtains 

Luggage compartments & rack Through-type 12.5m3 compartment & integral racks 

E-coating: Bus Chassis and Body "Industry-leading anti-corrosion capability 

Electrocoating chassis and bus body 

(DURR electrophoresis Auto-Production line, PPG Electrophoretic Coating) 

Painting: Customized 

Security enhancement: Diamond-ring type high-strength steel body structure, Automatic fire 

extinguishing system in engine compartment, safety hammers 

Must have a service center located in Region IX, preferably with-in Zamboanga City 

Bidder must submit ISO Certificate of the product offered 

 

INCLUSIVE: 

LTO (3 years) 

http://www.wmsu.edu.ph/


Insurance (GSIS) - Comprehensive 

Undercoating 

Sticker Type WMSU Seal Both Sides 

 

The criteria to be used for the eligibility check of the prospective bidders, examination and 

evaluation of bids, post-qualification and all matters relevant to this procurement shall be in 

accordance with Republic Act. No. 9184 (The Government Procurement Reform Act) and its 

Implementing Rules and Regulations. 

 

Interested bidders may obtain further information from WMSU BAC Secretariat regarding the 

checklist of eligibility and technical requirements. 

 

 

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR BIDDERS: 

1. Bidding papers may be acquired starting November 8 until December 6, 2023 from the BAC 

Office or download from website (www.wmsu.edu.ph). The WESTERN MINDANAO STATE 

UNIVERSITY shall allow the bidder to present its proof of payment for the Bidding Documents 

fees before the submission of their bids, pursuant to the latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in 

the amount of Ten Thousand Pesos (Php.10,000.00). (Please attached the machine copy of the 

Official Receipt) 

 

2. All bidders are required to post a Bid Security, at least Two (2%) Percent of the ABC in the 

form of Cash, Cashier’s Check or Manager’s Check or may submit Bid Securing Declaration. 

Bids without Bid Security will not be considered. 

 

3. The Bidder shall prepare an original of the Eligibility Documents & Technical Components 

and original of Financial Proposal and clearly mark each “ORIGINAL – ELIGIBILITY 

DOCUMENTS and TECHNICAL COMPONENTS”, and “ORIGINAL – FINANCIAL 

PROPOSAL”, respectively. Bidders shall submit one (1) set of the first and second components 

of its bid. State the unit price of each item and the total bid price and also state the shortest time 

of delivery and submit your quotation duly signed by your representative in a sealed envelope. 

 

4. Pre-Bid Conference will be on November 21, 2023, 9:30 AM at BAC Office for Goods, 

WMSU, 2nd Floor Administration Building, Zamboanga City and/or through video conferencing 

or webcasting via Zoom, which shall be open to prospective bidders.  

 

5. Bid Submission will be on or before December 6, 2023 at 9:30 A.M. through Manual 

Submission. 

 

6. Bid opening shall be on December 6, 2023 at 9:30 A.M. at BAC Office, 2nd Floor 

Administration Building, WMSU, Zamboanga City, Philippines, 7000. Bids will be opened in 

the presence of the Bidders representatives who choose to attend at the address above. Late bids 

shall not be accepted.  

 

7. Price validity shall be for a period of 120 calendar days. 

 

8. Bidders shall submit original brochures showing certifications of the product being offered. 

 

9. Warranty shall be for a period of Six (6) months for supplies and materials. One (1) year for 

equipment, from date of acceptance by WESTERN MINDANAO STATE UNIVERSITY. 

 

10. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at Bid Opening. 

 

The WESTERN MINDANAO STATE UNIVERSITY reserves the right to reject any or all Bids 

and to accept the bid most advantageous to the government, and to award the contract by lot, if 

warranted. 
 

 


